higher prices, an average of only 12% of the land would be unprofitable.  In this case, almost a
million people would be affected, more than half of them in Kashkadarya.  Results for
Kashkadarya are highly sensitive to the assumptions used.  Its large pumped areas are barely

51 Rural Enterprise Support Project for Uzbekistan (in preparation) and the Farm Privatization Support Project for
Tajikistan.

 29

profitable at the prices currently projected.  They become unprofitable if the prices fall, hence
dramatic rise in negative hectares between Scenarios 1 and 3.  If we assume that farmers adjust
by shifting away from wheat to more profitable cotton or fruits and vegetables, or alternatively
assume that farmers use water more efficiently, a far lower proportion of land in Kashkadarya
would become unprofitable when prices fall.  Jizzakh, by contrast, has lower yields owing to its
less fertile soil, rendering large expanses unprofitable, even at today’s projected prices.  Thus,
the results for Jizzakh do not change between Scenarios 1 and 3.

Table 4.2:  Results Of Sensitivity Analysis For Uzbekistan

Scenario 1

(base indicator) Scenario 2 (+10%) Scenario 3 (-10%)

Total
Irrigated

Area
(‘000 ha)

Total
Pumped

Area
(‘000
ha)

Total
Rural

Population
(‘000)

Negative
Ha as %
of Total
Pumped

Ha

"Affected"
Population

(‘000)*

Negative
Ha as %
of Total
Pumped

Ha

"Affected"
Population

(‘000)*

Negative
Ha as %
of Total
Pumped

Ha

"Affected"
Population

(‘000)*

Karakalpakstan 333 217 784 0% - 0% - 0% -
Andijan 227 167 1,540 0% - 0% - 10% 112
Bukhara 244 244 987 0% - 0% - 0% -
Jizzakh 244 79 687 21% 46 0% - 21% 46
Kashkadarya 388 310 1,635 1% 7 1% 7 44% 577
Navoi 107 76 469 0% - 0% - 0% -
Namangan 227 78 1,212 0% - 0% - 9% 36
Samarkand 288 77 1,964 0% - 0% - 0% -
Surkhandarya 283 188 1,407 0% - 0% - 2% 20
Syrdarya 266 27 439 0% - 0% - 0% -
Tashkent 292 56 1,410 0% - 0% - 11% 31
Fergana 301 97 1,903 8% 49 8% 49 14% 85
Khorezm 163 104 1,020 0% - 0% - 0% -
Total 3,363 1,721 15,455 2% 102 1% 56 12% 906

1/  This is a rough estimate that takes the rural population in the rayon and multiplies it by the percentage of
pumped area that results in negative margins and the share of irrigation that is pumped.

The situation in Tajikistan is quite different from that in Uzbekistan, as shown in Table 4.3
below.  Using the current projections, around one-half of the land, concentrated in three districts,
would be unprofitable.  These are relatively less populated districts, meaning that the application
of full economic prices would affect around 20% of the total population in the districts
considered in this analysis.  If prices fall by 10%, negative hectares comprise two-thirds of the